## AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR THE USE OF 'BORDEAUX HOSPITAL'

THIS AMENDED LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Department of Defense (DoD), acting as a representative for the United States Government (the "LICENSEE"), and <u>CITY OF NASHVILLE</u> ("LICENSOR").

It is mutually agreed by and between LICENSEE and LICENSOR, that the LICENSE AGREEMENT (DACA31-3-2023-0669, RMT-NAV-SEPTEMBER-NASHVILLE-001) for the use of 'Bordeaux Hospital', is hereby amended as follows:

- I. Section 10 of the LICENSE AGREEMENT is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - 10. <u>REVOCABILITY</u>. This License is revocable by either party, at any time, with reasonable attempts made to inform the other party before preparations for the next training evolution have begun. Otherwise, this License will remain in force and effect from '07 September to 12 September 2023'.
- II. All other terms and conditions of the LICENSE AGREEMENT not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

| CITY OF NASHVILLE:   | THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA   |
|--|--|
| By: Ubraham Wescott Director of Public Property Administration             | DEMAREST.BRADY. Digitally signed by DEMAREST.BRADY DEMAREST.BRADY ALAN.1093333  By:  ALAN.1093333051  Brady A. Demarest  Real Estate Contracting Officer |
| APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:  Bkelly flaurery Director of Finance |  |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY   |  |
| By: ite the Metropolitan Attorney  |  |
| FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK:  |  |
| By:  |  |
| Metropolitan Clerk   |  |

### **Certificate Of Completion**

Envelope Id: 4077899586684F0B9850FCC535779466 Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: LTF - DoD License Agreement (N0554195xD719A).pdf, Resolution Amending D...

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 4 Signatures: 6 **Envelope Originator:** Certificate Pages: 15 Initials: 0 Ronald Colter

AutoNav: Enabled

**Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled** 

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

730 2nd Ave. South 1st Floor

Nashville, TN 37219

Ronald.colter@nashville.gov IP Address: 170.190.198.185

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Ronald Colter Location: DocuSign

Ronald.colter@nashville.gov 8/3/2023 1:52:14 PM

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Location: DocuSign

**Davidson County** 

Signature

**Timestamp** 

**Signer Events** 

Abraham Wescott abraham.wescott@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Abralian Wescott

Sent: 8/3/2023 1:57:50 PM Viewed: 8/3/2023 2:46:27 PM Signed: 8/3/2023 2:46:44 PM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 170.190.198.190

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Not Offered via DocuSign

kelly flannery

kelly.flannery@nashville.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

kelly flannery

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 170.190.198.100

Sent: 8/3/2023 2:46:44 PM Viewed: 8/3/2023 2:51:15 PM

Signed: 8/3/2023 2:51:24 PM

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 8/3/2023 2:51:15 PM

ID: a8fbb731-12e2-41af-8b26-1a6715d088d2

nicki eke

nicki.eke@nashville.gov Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

nicki eke

Sent: 8/3/2023 2:51:26 PM Viewed: 8/3/2023 2:52:08 PM Signed: 8/3/2023 2:59:15 PM

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 170.190.198.185

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 8/3/2023 2:52:08 PM

ID: 229d60d8-8d60-43ed-b603-3768819d8cc8

**Timestamp** In Person Signer Events Signature **Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp Agent Delivery Events Status** Timestamp **Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp** 

| Certified Delivery Events                          | Status   | Timestamp   |
|--|--|---|
| Carbon Copy Events                                 | Status   | Timestamp   |
| Witness Events                                     | Signature  | Timestamp   |
| Notary Events                                      | Signature  | Timestamp   |
|  |  |   |
| Envelope Summary Events                            | Status   | Timestamps  |
| Envelope Summary Events Envelope Sent              | Status Hashed/Encrypted                            | <b>Timestamps</b><br>8/3/2023 1:57:50 PM                          |
| •  |  | •   |
| Envelope Sent                                      | Hashed/Encrypted                                   | 8/3/2023 1:57:50 PM   |
| Envelope Sent<br>Certified Delivered               | Hashed/Encrypted<br>Security Checked               | 8/3/2023 1:57:50 PM<br>8/3/2023 2:52:08 PM                        |
| Envelope Sent Certified Delivered Signing Complete | Hashed/Encrypted Security Checked Security Checked | 8/3/2023 1:57:50 PM<br>8/3/2023 2:52:08 PM<br>8/3/2023 2:59:15 PM |



## METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

Metro Office Building 800 President Ronald Reagan Way P.O. Box 196300 Nashville, TN 37219-6300

August 9, 2023

To: Ronald Colter Metro Department of Finance

Re: DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT

Planning Commission Mandatory Referral 2023M-028AG-002

Council District #01 Jonathan Hall, Council Member

On behalf of the Metropolitan Planning Commission, the following item, referred to the Commission as required by the Metro Charter, has been recommended for *approval to* the Metropolitan Council:

A resolution approving an amendment to the intergovernmental license agreement between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and the United States of America, acting by and through the Department of Defense, to enter certain property located at 1414 County Hospital Road owned by the Metropolitan Government, for limited military training purposes. (Proposal No. 2023M-028AG-002).

The relevant Metro agencies (Metro Parks, Metro Public Works, Metro Water Services, Metro Emergency Communications, the Nashville Electric Service, Metro Finance — Public Property and the Metro Historical Commission) have reviewed the proposal and concur in the recommendation for approval. This request must be approved by the Metro Council to become effective. A sketch showing the location of the request is attached to this letter.

Conditions that apply to this approval: none

This recommendation for approval is given as set forth in the Metropolitan Planning Commission Rules and Procedures. If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Delilah Rhodes at delilah.rhodes@nashville.gov or 615-862-7208.

Sincerely,

Lisa Milligan

Land Development Manager Metro Planning Department

cc: Metro Clerk

# Re: DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT Planning Commission Mandatory Referral # 2023M-028AG-002 Council District #01 Jonathan Hall, Council Member

A resolution approving an amendment to the intergovernmental license agreement between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and the United States of America, acting by and through the Department of Defense, to enter certain property located at 1414 County Hospital Road owned by the Metropolitan Government, for limited military training purposes. (Proposal No. 2023M-028AG-002).

